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Population as of 1 January 2024 Demographic indicators  
2023 CPI 

2024/ 
2023

GDP per 
capita 2022 
(euros)

Number of 
enterprises 
2024

Employment and unemployment. 2024

Total
Women 
(%)

Foreigners 
(%)

Area1 (km²)
Population 
density 
(inhab./km²)

Birth 
rate 
(‰)

Mortality 
rate 
(‰)

Average 
number of 
children per 
woman

Employed 
(thousands)

Activity rate 
(%)

Unemploy-
ment rate 
(%)

Spain 48,619,695 51.0 13.4 506,018 96.1 6.61 8.96 1.12 2.8 28,748 3,255,276 21,653.9 58.8 11.3 Spain
Andalucía 8,631,862 50.8 9.9 87,594 98.5 7.13 8.68 1.20 2.7 21,495 529,087 3,462.1 56.8 16.5 Andalucía
Almería 760,964 48.9 22.7 8,773 86.7 8.72 7.55 1.44 2.4 21,999 43,235 323.6 60.3 15.3 Almería
Cádiz 1,258,730 50.8 5.1 7,440 169.2 6.69 8.63 1.15 2.4 20,304 63,651 462.2 54.8 21.0 Cádiz
Córdoba 774,313 51.1 3.6 13,772 56.2 7.12 10.35 1.24 2.9 19,930 46,511 313.3 57.5 16.6 Córdoba
Granada 939,741 50.8 8.6 12,645 74.3 7.21 8.86 1.20 2.8 20,349 59,829 354.1 56.4 21.4 Granada
Huelva 535,734 50.4 10.9 10,127 52.9 6.84 8.80 1.15 2.7 25,475 25,422 213.1 55.5 15.1 Huelva
Jaén 619,055 50.5 3.6 13,493 45.9 6.84 10.76 1.19 2.9 18,860 33,645 221.9 51.9 19.3 Jaén
Málaga 1,774,701 51.1 18.5 7,308 242.9 6.67 7.91 1.08 3.0 21,444 136,848 753.1 57.9 13.6 Málaga
Sevilla 1,968,624 51.2 5.0 14,036 140.3 7.37 8.39 1.23 2.6 23,032 119,946 820.9 57.6 14.0 Sevilla
Aragón 1,351,591 50.6 14.2 47,740 28.3 6.44 10.29 1.17 2.8 32,562 84,439 620.2 58.8 8.1 Aragón
Huesca 228,519 49.2 14.8 15,638 14.6 6.15 10.64 1.16 2.9 33,121 15,666 105.3 59.2 9.1 Huesca
Teruel 135,309 49.3 12.8 14,827 9.1 6.36 12.32 1.20 2.2 30,110 8,690 63.5 59.2 7.2 Teruel
Zaragoza 987,763 51.0 14.2 17,275 57.2 6.52 9.93 1.16 2.9 32,772 60,083 451.3 58.6 8.0 Zaragoza
Asturias. Principado de 1,009,599 52.3 6.0 10,606 95.2 4.51 12.91 0.94 2.9 26,361 64,463 413.6 51.4 10.1 Asturias. Principado de
Balears. Illes 1,231,768 50.2 21.2 4,992 246.8 7.16 7.08 1.05 2.9 30,997 100,430 607.3 63.9 9.5 Balears. Illes
Canarias 2,238,754 50.6 14.7 7,446 300.7 5.39 8.01 0.84 2.8 22,096 142,398 1,005.6 59.6 13.8 Canarias
Palmas. Las 1,159,890 50.3 14.0 4,070 285.0 5.67 7.87 0.88 2.8 22,228 72,287 527.8 60.5 14.0 Palmas. Las
Santa Cruz de Tenerife 1,078,864 51.0 15.4 3,376 319.6 5.09 8.16 0.79 2.8 21,953 70,111 477.9 58.6 13.5 Santa Cruz de Tenerife
Cantabria 590,851 51.5 7.6 5,330 110.8 5.05 10.23 0.97 2.6 26,505 38,005 263.5 55.9 7.8 Cantabria
Castilla y León 2,391,682 50.8 7.7 94,219 25.4 5.23 11.77 1.06 2.6 27,382 148,398 1,025.0 54.3 9.4 Castilla y León
Ávila 160,463 49.8 8.9 8,049 19.9 5.20 12.33 1.07 2.7 21,890 9,660 65.0 52.7 11.1 Ávila
Burgos 359,740 50.0 10.0 14,289 25.2 5.58 11.34 1.11 2.8 30,143 23,853 163.2 56.6 6.9 Burgos
León 447,802 51.4 5.6 15,578 28.7 4.69 13.12 0.99 2.6 26,034 27,825 173.0 48.6 9.6 León
Palencia 158,063 50.4 6.1 8,052 19.6 4.99 12.60 1.03 2.3 29,412 8,922 68.9 53.9 7.0 Palencia
Salamanca 327,552 51.6 6.3 12,348 26.5 5.14 11.52 1.02 2.6 26,245 20,599 133.6 52.8 11.8 Salamanca
Segovia 156,620 49.9 13.8 6,923 22.6 5.89 10.64 1.14 2.7 25,790 10,432 74.5 58.8 6.7 Segovia
Soria 90,073 49.2 12.4 10,307 8.7 5.58 12.12 1.10 2.6 31,586 5,540 42.2 57.6 6.3 Soria
Valladolid 525,116 51.3 7.1 8,111 64.7 5.69 9.80 1.13 2.5 29,224 31,133 236.0 57.6 10.0 Valladolid
Zamora 166,253 50.4 5.2 10,561 15.7 4.17 15.28 0.93 2.6 24,171 10,434 68.6 53.2 12.9 Zamora
Castilla-La Mancha 2,104,433 49.9 11.3 79,447 26.5 6.72 9.29 1.18 2.7 24,005 123,486 899.2 58.2 13.3 Castilla-La Mancha
Albacete 389,070 49.9 8.6 14,932 26.1 6.60 9.58 1.18 2.9 24,554 24,868 166.9 56.6 11.3 Albacete
Ciudad Real 492,948 50.4 7.6 19,812 24.9 6.54 10.58 1.16 2.8 24,745 28,437 194.0 55.3 16.9 Ciudad Real
Cuenca 199,025 49.6 14.1 17,121 11.6 6.25 11.87 1.14 2.5 28,408 12,870 88.6 57.3 10.5 Cuenca
Guadalajara 280,225 49.3 16.0 12,213 22.9 6.66 7.58 1.14 2.4 24,052 13,534 135.5 64.4 10.9 Guadalajara
Toledo 743,165 49.7 12.7 15,369 48.4 7.05 8.21 1.23 2.7 21,991 43,777 314.2 58.8 13.9 Toledo
Cataluña 8,012,231 50.8 18.0 32,113 249.5 6.81 8.50 1.11 2.8 33,041 602,706 3,827.1 61.6 8.9 Cataluña
Barcelona 5,877,672 51.2 17.3 7,734 760.0 6.74 8.40 1.07 2.9 33,369 453,568 2,851.1 62.1 8.5 Barcelona
Girona 821,108 49.9 21.6 5,908 139.0 7.16 8.28 1.21 2.6 32,829 64,130 383.8 61.2 9.5 Girona
Lleida 451,707 48.8 20.3 12,163 37.1 6.92 9.39 1.26 2.9 30,863 32,028 214.1 60.4 6.6 Lleida
Tarragona 861,744 50.0 18.4 6,307 136.6 6.86 8.94 1.21 2.6 32,150 52,980 378.1 59.2 12.7 Tarragona
Comunitat Valenciana 5,319,285 50.8 18.2 23,265 228.6 6.72 8.86 1.16 2.8 24,736 361,234 2,345.2 58.9 12.6 Comunitat Valenciana
Alicante/Alacant 1,993,289 50.6 23.3 5,818 342.6 6.62 8.61 1.16 2.8 21,622 140,468 840.4 57.0 13.6 Alicante/Alacant
Castellón/Castelló 615,188 50.3 17.7 6,634 92.7 6.90 9.12 1.23 2.6 29,198 39,437 267.8 58.9 13.7 Castellón/Castelló
Valencia/València 2,710,808 51.1 14.6 10,813 250.7 6.74 8.99 1.14 2.8 26,009 181,329 1,237.2 60.3 11.7 Valencia/València
Extremadura 1,054,681 50.5 4.1 41,634 25.3 6.46 10.77 1.16 2.8 21,932 63,577 418.1 54.7 15.5 Extremadura
Badajoz 666,029 50.6 3.9 21,769 30.6 6.88 10.07 1.19 2.8 20,308 39,649 269.5 56.2 15.4 Badajoz
Cáceres 388,652 50.4 4.4 19,865 19.6 5.73 11.98 1.10 2.7 24,724 23,928 148.6 52.3 15.7 Cáceres
Galicia 2,705,833 51.9 5.7 29,584 91.5 5.18 12.13 0.99 2.9 26,483 185,554 1,144.0 53.2 9.4 Galicia
Coruña. A 1,128,449 52.1 5.5 7,954 141.9 5.33 11.55 1.01 3.0 27,625 76,843 483.4 53.1 8.0 Coruña. A
Lugo 325,048 51.5 6.9 9,858 33.0 5.25 15.65 1.07 2.9 26,662 22,510 139.2 52.1 7.1 Lugo
Ourense 304,467 52.0 7.1 7,275 41.9 4.40 15.63 0.92 2.7 26,119 20,855 116.8 48.9 11.0 Ourense
Pontevedra 947,869 51.8 5.2 4,497 210.8 5.23 10.49 0.97 3.0 25,185 65,346 404.5 55.1 11.3 Pontevedra
Madrid. Comunidad de 7,009,268 52.1 16.0 8,027 873.2 7.25 7.01 1.10 2.7 39,207 513,575 3,439.5 63.2 9.0 Madrid. Comunidad de
Murcia. Región de 1,568,492 49.9 15.4 11,316 138.6 8.24 7.82 1.36 2.7 24,334 92,458 680.1 59.7 12.7 Murcia. Región de
Navarra. Comunidad Foral de 678,333 50.5 12.7 10,392 65.3 6.66 8.66 1.19 2.6 34,749 40,934 312.5 59.3 7.6 Navarra. Comunidad Foral de
País Vasco 2,227,684 51.4 9.6 7,234 307.9 6.06 10.05 1.15 3.1 36,421 135,658 987.7 56.1 8.1 País Vasco
Araba/Álava 338,594 50.8 10.9 3,038 111.5 6.57 8.64 1.23 2.5 38,591 17,735 148.1 56.6 8.6 Araba/Álava
Bizkaia 1,159,368 51.7 9.2 2,216 523.3 5.77 10.29 1.09 3.2 35,478 71,204 526.7 57.4 9.0 Bizkaia
Gipuzkoa 729,722 51.2 9.7 1,981 368.3 6.27 10.33 1.20 3.2 36,916 46,719 312.9 53.6 6.4 Gipuzkoa
Rioja. La 324,184 50.7 14.4 5,045 64.3 6.18 10.01 1.13 2.7 30,260 21,219 146.2 58.5 9.7 Rioja. La
Ceuta 83,179 49.6 6.0 20 4.186.2 8.22 6.74 1.24 2.3 21,303 3,301 29.0 60.5 27.4 Ceuta
Melilla 85,985 49.7 12.9 14 6.037.1 8.99 5.83 1.33 2.2 19,501 4,354 28.0 58.9 28.3 Melilla

1 The area of Spain is calculated by adding the area of Autonomous Communities and Cities. Source: National Geographic Institute.
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Spain 48,619,695 51.0 13.4 506,018 96.1 6.61 8.96 1.12 2.8 28,748 3,255,276 21,653.9 58.8 11.3 Spain
Andalucía 8,631,862 50.8 9.9 87,594 98.5 7.13 8.68 1.20 2.7 21,495 529,087 3,462.1 56.8 16.5 Andalucía
Almería 760,964 48.9 22.7 8,773 86.7 8.72 7.55 1.44 2.4 21,999 43,235 323.6 60.3 15.3 Almería
Cádiz 1,258,730 50.8 5.1 7,440 169.2 6.69 8.63 1.15 2.4 20,304 63,651 462.2 54.8 21.0 Cádiz
Córdoba 774,313 51.1 3.6 13,772 56.2 7.12 10.35 1.24 2.9 19,930 46,511 313.3 57.5 16.6 Córdoba
Granada 939,741 50.8 8.6 12,645 74.3 7.21 8.86 1.20 2.8 20,349 59,829 354.1 56.4 21.4 Granada
Huelva 535,734 50.4 10.9 10,127 52.9 6.84 8.80 1.15 2.7 25,475 25,422 213.1 55.5 15.1 Huelva
Jaén 619,055 50.5 3.6 13,493 45.9 6.84 10.76 1.19 2.9 18,860 33,645 221.9 51.9 19.3 Jaén
Málaga 1,774,701 51.1 18.5 7,308 242.9 6.67 7.91 1.08 3.0 21,444 136,848 753.1 57.9 13.6 Málaga
Sevilla 1,968,624 51.2 5.0 14,036 140.3 7.37 8.39 1.23 2.6 23,032 119,946 820.9 57.6 14.0 Sevilla
Aragón 1,351,591 50.6 14.2 47,740 28.3 6.44 10.29 1.17 2.8 32,562 84,439 620.2 58.8 8.1 Aragón
Huesca 228,519 49.2 14.8 15,638 14.6 6.15 10.64 1.16 2.9 33,121 15,666 105.3 59.2 9.1 Huesca
Teruel 135,309 49.3 12.8 14,827 9.1 6.36 12.32 1.20 2.2 30,110 8,690 63.5 59.2 7.2 Teruel
Zaragoza 987,763 51.0 14.2 17,275 57.2 6.52 9.93 1.16 2.9 32,772 60,083 451.3 58.6 8.0 Zaragoza
Asturias. Principado de 1,009,599 52.3 6.0 10,606 95.2 4.51 12.91 0.94 2.9 26,361 64,463 413.6 51.4 10.1 Asturias. Principado de
Balears. Illes 1,231,768 50.2 21.2 4,992 246.8 7.16 7.08 1.05 2.9 30,997 100,430 607.3 63.9 9.5 Balears. Illes
Canarias 2,238,754 50.6 14.7 7,446 300.7 5.39 8.01 0.84 2.8 22,096 142,398 1,005.6 59.6 13.8 Canarias
Palmas. Las 1,159,890 50.3 14.0 4,070 285.0 5.67 7.87 0.88 2.8 22,228 72,287 527.8 60.5 14.0 Palmas. Las
Santa Cruz de Tenerife 1,078,864 51.0 15.4 3,376 319.6 5.09 8.16 0.79 2.8 21,953 70,111 477.9 58.6 13.5 Santa Cruz de Tenerife
Cantabria 590,851 51.5 7.6 5,330 110.8 5.05 10.23 0.97 2.6 26,505 38,005 263.5 55.9 7.8 Cantabria
Castilla y León 2,391,682 50.8 7.7 94,219 25.4 5.23 11.77 1.06 2.6 27,382 148,398 1,025.0 54.3 9.4 Castilla y León
Ávila 160,463 49.8 8.9 8,049 19.9 5.20 12.33 1.07 2.7 21,890 9,660 65.0 52.7 11.1 Ávila
Burgos 359,740 50.0 10.0 14,289 25.2 5.58 11.34 1.11 2.8 30,143 23,853 163.2 56.6 6.9 Burgos
León 447,802 51.4 5.6 15,578 28.7 4.69 13.12 0.99 2.6 26,034 27,825 173.0 48.6 9.6 León
Palencia 158,063 50.4 6.1 8,052 19.6 4.99 12.60 1.03 2.3 29,412 8,922 68.9 53.9 7.0 Palencia
Salamanca 327,552 51.6 6.3 12,348 26.5 5.14 11.52 1.02 2.6 26,245 20,599 133.6 52.8 11.8 Salamanca
Segovia 156,620 49.9 13.8 6,923 22.6 5.89 10.64 1.14 2.7 25,790 10,432 74.5 58.8 6.7 Segovia
Soria 90,073 49.2 12.4 10,307 8.7 5.58 12.12 1.10 2.6 31,586 5,540 42.2 57.6 6.3 Soria
Valladolid 525,116 51.3 7.1 8,111 64.7 5.69 9.80 1.13 2.5 29,224 31,133 236.0 57.6 10.0 Valladolid
Zamora 166,253 50.4 5.2 10,561 15.7 4.17 15.28 0.93 2.6 24,171 10,434 68.6 53.2 12.9 Zamora
Castilla-La Mancha 2,104,433 49.9 11.3 79,447 26.5 6.72 9.29 1.18 2.7 24,005 123,486 899.2 58.2 13.3 Castilla-La Mancha
Albacete 389,070 49.9 8.6 14,932 26.1 6.60 9.58 1.18 2.9 24,554 24,868 166.9 56.6 11.3 Albacete
Ciudad Real 492,948 50.4 7.6 19,812 24.9 6.54 10.58 1.16 2.8 24,745 28,437 194.0 55.3 16.9 Ciudad Real
Cuenca 199,025 49.6 14.1 17,121 11.6 6.25 11.87 1.14 2.5 28,408 12,870 88.6 57.3 10.5 Cuenca
Guadalajara 280,225 49.3 16.0 12,213 22.9 6.66 7.58 1.14 2.4 24,052 13,534 135.5 64.4 10.9 Guadalajara
Toledo 743,165 49.7 12.7 15,369 48.4 7.05 8.21 1.23 2.7 21,991 43,777 314.2 58.8 13.9 Toledo
Cataluña 8,012,231 50.8 18.0 32,113 249.5 6.81 8.50 1.11 2.8 33,041 602,706 3,827.1 61.6 8.9 Cataluña
Barcelona 5,877,672 51.2 17.3 7,734 760.0 6.74 8.40 1.07 2.9 33,369 453,568 2,851.1 62.1 8.5 Barcelona
Girona 821,108 49.9 21.6 5,908 139.0 7.16 8.28 1.21 2.6 32,829 64,130 383.8 61.2 9.5 Girona
Lleida 451,707 48.8 20.3 12,163 37.1 6.92 9.39 1.26 2.9 30,863 32,028 214.1 60.4 6.6 Lleida
Tarragona 861,744 50.0 18.4 6,307 136.6 6.86 8.94 1.21 2.6 32,150 52,980 378.1 59.2 12.7 Tarragona
Comunitat Valenciana 5,319,285 50.8 18.2 23,265 228.6 6.72 8.86 1.16 2.8 24,736 361,234 2,345.2 58.9 12.6 Comunitat Valenciana
Alicante/Alacant 1,993,289 50.6 23.3 5,818 342.6 6.62 8.61 1.16 2.8 21,622 140,468 840.4 57.0 13.6 Alicante/Alacant
Castellón/Castelló 615,188 50.3 17.7 6,634 92.7 6.90 9.12 1.23 2.6 29,198 39,437 267.8 58.9 13.7 Castellón/Castelló
Valencia/València 2,710,808 51.1 14.6 10,813 250.7 6.74 8.99 1.14 2.8 26,009 181,329 1,237.2 60.3 11.7 Valencia/València
Extremadura 1,054,681 50.5 4.1 41,634 25.3 6.46 10.77 1.16 2.8 21,932 63,577 418.1 54.7 15.5 Extremadura
Badajoz 666,029 50.6 3.9 21,769 30.6 6.88 10.07 1.19 2.8 20,308 39,649 269.5 56.2 15.4 Badajoz
Cáceres 388,652 50.4 4.4 19,865 19.6 5.73 11.98 1.10 2.7 24,724 23,928 148.6 52.3 15.7 Cáceres
Galicia 2,705,833 51.9 5.7 29,584 91.5 5.18 12.13 0.99 2.9 26,483 185,554 1,144.0 53.2 9.4 Galicia
Coruña. A 1,128,449 52.1 5.5 7,954 141.9 5.33 11.55 1.01 3.0 27,625 76,843 483.4 53.1 8.0 Coruña. A
Lugo 325,048 51.5 6.9 9,858 33.0 5.25 15.65 1.07 2.9 26,662 22,510 139.2 52.1 7.1 Lugo
Ourense 304,467 52.0 7.1 7,275 41.9 4.40 15.63 0.92 2.7 26,119 20,855 116.8 48.9 11.0 Ourense
Pontevedra 947,869 51.8 5.2 4,497 210.8 5.23 10.49 0.97 3.0 25,185 65,346 404.5 55.1 11.3 Pontevedra
Madrid. Comunidad de 7,009,268 52.1 16.0 8,027 873.2 7.25 7.01 1.10 2.7 39,207 513,575 3,439.5 63.2 9.0 Madrid. Comunidad de
Murcia. Región de 1,568,492 49.9 15.4 11,316 138.6 8.24 7.82 1.36 2.7 24,334 92,458 680.1 59.7 12.7 Murcia. Región de
Navarra. Comunidad Foral de 678,333 50.5 12.7 10,392 65.3 6.66 8.66 1.19 2.6 34,749 40,934 312.5 59.3 7.6 Navarra. Comunidad Foral de
País Vasco 2,227,684 51.4 9.6 7,234 307.9 6.06 10.05 1.15 3.1 36,421 135,658 987.7 56.1 8.1 País Vasco
Araba/Álava 338,594 50.8 10.9 3,038 111.5 6.57 8.64 1.23 2.5 38,591 17,735 148.1 56.6 8.6 Araba/Álava
Bizkaia 1,159,368 51.7 9.2 2,216 523.3 5.77 10.29 1.09 3.2 35,478 71,204 526.7 57.4 9.0 Bizkaia
Gipuzkoa 729,722 51.2 9.7 1,981 368.3 6.27 10.33 1.20 3.2 36,916 46,719 312.9 53.6 6.4 Gipuzkoa
Rioja. La 324,184 50.7 14.4 5,045 64.3 6.18 10.01 1.13 2.7 30,260 21,219 146.2 58.5 9.7 Rioja. La
Ceuta 83,179 49.6 6.0 20 4.186.2 8.22 6.74 1.24 2.3 21,303 3,301 29.0 60.5 27.4 Ceuta
Melilla 85,985 49.7 12.9 14 6.037.1 8.99 5.83 1.33 2.2 19,501 4,354 28.0 58.9 28.3 Melilla

1 The area of Spain is calculated by adding the area of Autonomous Communities and Cities. Source: National Geographic Institute.




